Form PTO-1595
1-31-92
AUG 0 4 2009

Our Ref.: ARC-613-105

PATI

08-07-2009

103569979

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please i	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
1 FLEXIBLAST PTY LIMITED as Trustee of the Newtech		
Trust	1) Name: FLEXIBLAST PTY LTD.	
2	Street Address: Ground Floor, 100 Ipswich Road	
2 3	City: Woolloongabba Qld	
4		
	State/Country: Australia Zip: 4102	
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?		
3. Nature of conveyance:	2) Name	
Assignment	Street Address:	
Security Assignment Change of Name	City:	
Other	State: Zip:	
Execution Date: June 30, 2009	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No	
1 11 1/ 1	s assignment is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).	
(1) 10/579,923	(1)	
(2) 10/580,402	(2)	
(3) 11/912,661	(3)	
Additional numbers at		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 4	
concerning document should be mailed:		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 160.00	
Name: Arthur R. Crawford	□ Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140	
Internal Address:		
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any	
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which	
901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter	
11th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.	
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statements and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
of the original document.	0 0	
	7 // ///	
Arthur R. Crawford	August 4, 2009	
	gnature Date	
Reg. No. 25,327		
	inal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [5]	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140 87 87 99 90 100 10579923

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
01 FC:8021

160.00 0P

Our Ref: 613-105

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradema	ark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	
9 10	
11	
12	
13	
13 14	
15	
16	
3) Name:	
Street Address:	
City:	
State:	
Zip:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
(4)11/914,736	(4)
(5)	(5)
(6)	(6)
(7)	(7)
(8)	(8)
(9)	(9)
	• • •

REEL: 023072 FRAME: 0302

ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 30 day of June 2009 between Flexiblast Pty Ltd as
Trustee of the Newtech Trust a company organised under the laws of Australia having an
address at

Ground Floor

100 Ipswich Road

Wooloongabba

Queensland 4102

Australia

(hereinafter "the Assignor") of the first part and Flexiblast Pty Ltd a company organised under the laws of Australia having an address at

Ground Floor

100 Ipswich Road

Wooloongabba

Queensland 4102

Australia

(hereinafter "the Assignee") of the second part

WHEREAS:

- 1. The Assignor is the proprietor of the inventions (hereinafter "the Inventions") described in the patent applications (hereinafter "the Applications") brief particulars of which are set forth in the Schedule hereto
- 2. The Assignee is desirous of acquiring the rights in and to the Inventions and Applications
- 3. The parties hereto are desirous that the Assignor's entire right title and interest in and to the Inventions and Applications be assigned and transferred to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth

PATENT REEL: 023072 FRAME: 0303 NOW THEREFORE in consideration of these premises and of the sum of one Australian Dollar (\$1) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS transfers and sells unto the Assignee his entire right title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications with full title guarantee together with all rights of action powers and benefits to the same belonging and accrued, including without limitation the right to sue for, and be awarded, damages in respect of any acts of infringement which may have occurred prior to the date hereof

THE Assignor hereby agrees that it will if and when required by the Assignee sign execute and do all such further documents acts or things as may be necessary or desirable to enable the Assignee to procure and enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the Inventions and the Applications and of all rights herein assigned including if required the execution of further assignments by way of confirmation of the assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee have executed these presents the day and year first above written

Flexiblast Pty Ltd as Trustee of the Newtech Trust

Name:

E.F. MURDOCH

Position: DIRECTOR

Flexiblast Pty Ltd

By:

Name: S.J. DE SILVA

Position: DIRECTOR

PATENT REEL: 023072 FRAME: 0304

RECORDED: 08/04/2009